
Rev. 4/13/23 

CITY OF MIRAMAR 
PROPOSED CITY COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM 

 
Meeting Date: November 20, 2024 
 
Presenter’s Name and Title:  Marilyn Markwei, P.E., Senior Engineering Manager and 
Alicia Ayum, Director of Procurement on behalf of Public Works and Procurement 
Departments. 
 
Prepared By:  Kristy Gilbert, MBA, Acting Deputy Public Works Director  
 
Temp. Reso. Number:    8288 
 
Item Description: Temp. Reso. #8288, APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO THE 
EXISTING AGREEMENT WITH THE STOUT GROUP, LLC, IN THE ADDITIONAL 
AMOUNT OF $219,608 TO COMPLETE MILLING AND RESURFACING, SIDEWALK 
ADA UPGRADES AND DRAINAGE APRON INSTALLATION BC-MIRAM-FY2020-00003 
– SURTAX PROJECT; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE 
CHANGE ORDER. (Senior Engineering Manager, Marilyn Markwei and Director of 
Procurement Alicia Ayum). 
 

Consent ☒ Resolution ☐      Ordinance ☐ Quasi-Judicial ☐ Public Hearing ☐ 

 
Instructions for the Office of the City Clerk:  Public Works request execution of the 
agreement on the dais.   
 
Public Notice – As required by the Sec. ___ of the City Code and/or Sec. ___, Florida Statutes, public notice for this item was 

provided as follows:  on ________ in a _______________  ad in the __________________; by the posting the property on 
__________________ and/or by sending mailed notice to property owners within ____ feet of the property on ________________ 
(fill in all that apply)  
 
Special Voting Requirement – As required by Sec. _____, of the City Code and/or Sec. ____, Florida Statutes, approval of this item 
requires a _________________________ (unanimous, 4/5ths etc.) vote by the City Commission.   

 

Fiscal Impact: Yes ☒ No ☐ 

 
REMARKS:  Additional funds totaling $219,608 will be expended from the Capital 
Improvement Program (“CIP”) Account Nos. 393-50-901-541-000-606510-52022, 
entitled “CIP-Construction”.   
 
Content:  

• Agenda Item Memo from the City Manager to City Commission  

• Resolution TR8288 
o Exhibit A:  Change Order No. 1 
o Exhibit B:  The Stout Group, LLC Change Order Proposals 
o Exhibit C:  The Stout Group, LLC Original Agreement 







Temp. Reso. No. 8288 
10/31/24 
11/13/24 
 

CITY OF MIRAMAR 
MIRAMAR, FLORIDA 

 
RESOLUTION NO. ________ 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF MIRAMAR, FLORIDA, APPROVING CHANGE ORDER 
NO. 1 TO THE EXISTING AGREEMENT WITH THE STOUT 
GROUP, LLC, IN THE ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF $219,608 
TO COMPLETE MILLING AND RESURFACING, 
SIDEWALK ADA UPGRADES AND DRAINAGE APRON 
INSTALLATION BC-MIRAM-FY2020-00003 – SURTAX 
PROJECT; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO 
EXECUTE THE CHANGE ORDER; AND PROVIDING FOR 
AN EFFECTIVE DATE.   
 

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department’s Street Maintenance Program is 

responsible for the maintenance and condition of the City of Miramar's (“City”) roadways; 

and 

WHEREAS, the City has approximately 166 centerline miles of publicly maintained 

roadway infrastructure; and 

WHEREAS, the City’s Capital Improvement Program (“CIP”) Project No. 52022 

provides funding for roadway resurfacing; and 

WHEREAS, on September 18, 2018, the City Commission adopted Resolution No. 

18-182, approving the Transportation System Interlocal Agreement (“ILA”) among 

Broward County (“County”), City of Miramar (“City”), and the Metropolitan Planning 

Organization (“MPO”) to rank municipal projects and determine eligibility for Surtax 

Funding; and 

Reso. No. ________ 



Temp. Reso. No. 8288 
10/31/24 
11/13/24 
 

 

WHEREAS, on November 6, 2018, Broward County voters approved the 30-year, 

one cent Surtax for transportation which took effect on January 1, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, on January 25, 2023, the City Commission adopted Resolution No. 

23-43 approving an Interlocal Agreement with the County for Project Number BC-MIRAM-

FY2020-00003, which is Phase 3 of 3 funding requests which sets forth the terms and 

conditions for the County to provide Transportation Surtax Funding for the maintenance 

and rehabilitation project and the terms and conditions for the City to complete the Project; 

and 

WHEREAS, on November 1, 2023, the City Commission adopted Resolution No. 

24-18 approving Invitation For Bid No. 23-026 (Re-bid) entitled “Milling and Resurfacing, 

Sidewalk ADA Upgrades and Drainage Apron Installation BC-MIRAM-FY2020-00003 - Surtax 

Project,” to The Stout Group, LLC, in the amount of $1,679,015 and allocating a 20 percent 

construction allowance of $335,803 for a total project cost of $2,014,818, attached hereto 

as Exhibit “C;” and 

WHEREAS, there are remaining surtax funds under the project which the City can 

utilize to complete additional milling and resurfacing, and 

WHEREAS, Public Works staff reached out to Broward County regarding using 

remaining surtax funds to complete additional milling and resurfacing and Broward 

County provided approval for use of remaining surtax funding provided that the roads 

resurfaced are within the same location as the initial project; and    

Reso. No. ________   2 



Temp. Reso. No. 8288 
10/31/24 
11/13/24 

 

WHEREAS, the additional milling and resurfacing will be completed within the 

Flamingo Estates (Tropical Valley) community based on the Pavement condition index 

and visual inspection by City staff; and  

WHEREAS, The Stout Group, LLC provided a proposal of $599,583.50, attached 

hereto as Exhibit “B,” to cover the cost of additional roadway resurfacing to complete 

Milling and Resurfacing, Sidewalk ADA Upgrades and Drainage Apron Installation BC-

MIRAM-FY2020-00003 – Surtax Project; and  

WHEREAS, there is an unspent construction allowance amount of $335,803 under 

the original contract approved by City Commission, and a remaining balance of 

$44,172.50 under Purchase Order No. 240853; therefore an additional amount of 

$219,608 is requested to complete milling and resurfacing within the Flamingo Estates 

community for a net change order amount totaling $555,411; and  

WHEREAS, Section 2-412(a)(1) of the City Code provides that purchases of 

commodities or services by a single City department from the same vendor in excess of 

$75,000 in a single fiscal year must be approved by the City Commission; and 

WHEREAS, the City Manager recommends approval of Change Order Number 1, 

with The Stout Group, LLC, in the additional amount of $219,608 to cover the cost to 

complete Milling and Resurfacing, Sidewalk ADA Upgrades and Drainage Apron 

Installation BC-MIRAM-FY2020-00003 – Surtax Project; and seeks authorization to 

execute change order number 1 in the form attached hereto as Exhibit “A;” and 

Reso. No. ________   3 



Temp. Reso. No. 8288 
10/31/24 
11/13/24 

 

WHEREAS, the City Commission deems it to be in the best interest of the citizens 

and residents of the City of Miramar to approve change order number 1 with The Stout 

Group, LLC, in the additional amount of $219,608 to cover the cost to complete Milling 

and Resurfacing, Sidewalk ADA Upgrades and Drainage Apron Installation BC-MIRAM-

FY2020-00003 – Surtax Project; and to authorize the City Manager to execute change 

order number 1 in substantial conformity with Exhibit “A” attached hereto. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 

MIRAMAR, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:   

Section 1:  That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are ratified and confirmed as 

being true and correct and are made a specific part of this Resolution. 

Section 2:  That it approves Change Order No. 1 with The Stout Group, LLC, in 

the additional amount of $219,608, to complete Milling and Resurfacing, Sidewalk ADA 

Upgrades and Drainage Apron Installation - BC-MIRAM-FY2020-00003 – Surtax Project. 

Section 3:  That the City Manager is authorized to execute Change Order No. 1 

with The Stout Group, LLC, in the additional amount of $219,608 in the form attached 

hereto as Exhibit “A,” together with such non-substantial changes as are deemed 

appropriate by the City Manager and approved as to form and legal sufficiency by the City 

Attorney. 

Section 4:  That appropriate City staff is authorized to do all things necessary to 

carry out the aims of this Resolution. 

Reso. No. ________   4 



Temp. Reso. No. 8288 
10/31/24 
11/13/24 

 

Section 5:  That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this ______ day of _________________________, _______. 

 

       ________________________________ 
       Mayor, Wayne M. Messam 
 

        
 
ATTEST: 

 

________________________________ 
City Clerk, Denise A. Gibbs 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have approved 
this RESOLUTION as to form:   
 
 
_________________________________ 
City Attorney, 
Austin Pamies Norris Weeks Powell, PLLC  
 
 
      Requested by Administration  Voted 
      Commissioner Winston F. Barnes  _____ 
      Commissioner Maxwell B. Chambers _____ 
      Commissioner Yvette Colbourne   _____ 
      Mayor Wayne M. Messam    _____ 
 
 
 
 
 
Reso. No. ________   5    



 
CITY OF MIRAMAR 

CHANGE ORDER #1 
 

  
City of Miramar                                                                                                                                                                                              

 

00630-4 

      
Resolution No.  25-     Contract No.: IFB No. 23-026 (Re-bid)      Project No.: 52022 

Project Title:   Milling and Resurfacing, Sidewalk ADA Upgrades and Drainage Apron 
Installation BC-MIRAM-FY2020-00003 – Surtax Project 
 
Contractor:   The Stout Group, LLC 

Cost:  $555,411         Estimated: Yes    No   

Budget Number:  393-50-901-541-000-606510-52022  
 
Descriptions of changes, reason therefore, and cost and/or time change for each: 
Change Order No. 1 to the Agreement with The Stout Group, Inc., for Milling and 
Resurfacing, Sidewalk ADA Upgrades and Drainage Apron Installation BC-MIRAM-
FY2020-00002 – Surtax Project, Resolution No. 23-123, Invitation to Bid No. 23-019: 
Provide Additional Services to mill and resurface additional roadways.    
 
 On September 18, 2018, the City Commission adopted Resolution No. 18-182, approving 
Transportation System Interlocal Agreement (“ILA”) among Broward County, City of Miramar, 
and the Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) to rank municipal projects and determine 
eligibility for Surtax funding. On November 6, 2018, Broward County voters approved the 30-
year, one cent surtax for transportation which took effect on January 1, 2019.   
 
On January 25, 2023, the City Commission adopted Resolution No. 23-43 approving an 
Interlocal Agreement (“ILA”) with Broward County for Project Number BC-MIRAM-FY2020-
00003 which is Phase 3 of 3 funding requests.  The ILA set forth the terms and conditions for 
the County to provide transportation surtax funding for the maintenance and rehabilitation 
project and the terms and conditions for the City to complete the Project. 
 
On March 30, 2023, the City’s Procurement Department advertised IFB No. 23-018 entitled: 
“Milling and Resurfacing, Sidewalk ADA Upgrades and Drainage Apron Installation BC-MIRAM-
FY2020-00003 – Surtax Project” in a newspaper of general circulation and on Demand Star.  
The bid closed on May 4, 2023 with a total of two (2) bids received.  Upon review, the lowest bid 
of $3,532,567 exceeded the available budget of $2,234,426.  After evaluation of the bids, staff 
discussed revising the scope of work with Broward County to remove the two (2) feet 
reconstruction proposed at the edge and instead mill and resurface the approved roadways, 
remove clearing and grubbing of root removal within the reconstruction area and remove root 
barrier and arborist items.  Based on bid item values, removing these items would allow the City 
to stay within the project budget.  After careful evaluation, the County approved the reduction in 
scope and rebidding of the project. 
 
On June 8, 2023, the City re-advertised IFB No. 23-026.  A non-mandatory pre-bid meeting was 
held on June 15, 2023, with a total of two (2) firms in attendance.  On July 6, 2023, the date the 
bids were due, four (4) bid responses were received by the City, as detailed in Attachment “1”.  
The Procurement Department completed its due diligence review and submitted the bid tab and 
supporting documents to Broward County Office of Economic and Small Business Development 
(“OESBD”) for review.  Following OESBD review, the City Commission on November 1, 2023, 
adopted Resolution No. 24-18 approving award of the IFB to The Stout Group, LLC in the total 

EXHIBIT “A” 



 
CITY OF MIRAMAR 

CHANGE ORDER #1 
 

  
City of Miramar                                                                                                                                                                                              

 

00630-5 

amount of $1,679,015, including a 20 percent construction allowance in the amount of $335,803 
to allow for any incidentals that may arise during the project for a total project cost of 
$2,014,818.   
 
The construction of BC-MIRAM-FY2020-00003 project commenced January 2024 and is 
currently ongoing.  There are remaining surtax funds under the project totaling $555,411.  
Nearing completion of the project, Public Works staff reached out to Broward County regarding 
using remaining surtax funds to complete additional roadway resurfacing.  Broward County 
provided approval for use of remaining surtax funding provided that the roads resurfaced are 
within the same location as the initial project.  The additional resurfacing will be completed 
within the Flamingo Estates (Tropical Valley) community.  City staff selected the additional 
roads based on the Pavement condition index and visual inspection and the contractor provided 
the cost to perform the additional work. 
 
The total Change order from the contractor for the additional work is $599,583.50. There is an 
unspent construction allowance of $335,803 under the original contract approved by City 
Commission, and a remaining balance of $44,172.50 under Purchase Order No. 240853.  
Therefore, an additional amount of $219,608 is requested to complete milling and resurfacing 
under BC-MIRAM-FY2020-00003 – Surtax Project within the Flamingo Estates community.  The 
net amount of Change Order No. 1 totals $555,411. 
 

Description Amount 
Time 

(days) 
Completion 

Date 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT: $1,679,015.00 365 01/02/2024 

Total Previous Change Orders:  
Qty.   0 . 

0             

Adjusted Contract Amount: $1,679,015.00 365 01/01/2025 

Change Order No.:   1   
(This Change Order) 

$ 555,411.00 365 01/01/2026 

Total Change Orders to Date: $555,411.00 365       

Revised Contract Amount:  $2,234,426.00 730 01/01/2026 

 
Notes:        
 
Attachments: (List) 
The Stout Group Proposal for additional resurfacing  
 
See attached Change Order for Additional _____________________________ 
 
Total Change In Amount: Increase:  $555,411  Decrease: $_________  No Change:  

Total Change in Contract Period: Add: 365  Deduct:     No Change:   Calendar Days   



 
CITY OF MIRAMAR 

CHANGE ORDER #1 
 

  
City of Miramar                                                                                                                                                                                              

 

00630-6 

 

These changes are authorized by the following signatures: 

Recommended By:    

 
 

 

 
 

 
 Kirk Hobson-Garcia 

Acting Public Works Director  

 
Date 

    

Accepted By:   
 

 

 
 

 The Stout Group, LLC   

    

 Title  Date 

Approved By:   
 

 

 
 

 
Alicia Ayum 

Director of Procurement 

 Date 

 
 

 

 
 

 

Stephen E. Johnson  

Assistant City Manager 

 

 Date 

 
 

_____________________________________ 

 
______________ 

 
Kelvin L. Baker 

Deputy City Manager 

 Date 

    

 

 

 

 
 



 
CITY OF MIRAMAR 

CHANGE ORDER #1 
 

  
City of Miramar                                                                                                                                                                                              

 

00630-7 

CITY OF MIRAMAR, FLORIDA    
 

 
 
 
By:  _______________________________  Date: ___________________ 
       Dr. Roy Virgin, City Manager 
 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Denise A. Gibbs, City Clerk 
 
 
 
 
Approved as to form and legal sufficiency 
for the use of and reliance by the City of 
Miramar only: 
 
 
By ________________________________ 
Austin Pamies Norris Weeks Powell, P.L.L.C 
City Attorney  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

- END OF SECTION - 



26,350.00$   4 MANHOLE, ADJUST (COVER) 31 EA 850.00$   

LS 3,453.00$   3,453.00$   

60,572.50$   

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT 379,975.50$   

216,700.00$   9
PATCH REPAIR - EXCAVATION/ROOT REMOVAL , 8" 
LIMEROCK, 1" ASPHALT

2167 SY 100.00$   

4,000.00$   
7 ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS (PERMANENT 1 LS 38,000.00$   38,000.00$   
8 RPM 1 LS 4,000.00$   

12,000.00$   

5 VALVE BOXES, ADJUST (COVER) 6 EA 650.00$   3,900.00$   

6 ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS (TEMPORARY - PAINT) 1 LS 12,000.00$   

CHANGE ORDER COST
LINE # DESCRIPTION QTY UOM UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

3
MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT ONE INCH 
AVG DEPTH

24229 SY 2.50$   

2 INLET PROTECTION SYSTEM (PARTIAL) 1

1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 1 LS 15,000.00$   15,000.00$   

CHANGES: (Description of the added/deleted/revised Work)

Additional Work (See below for breakdown)

ROOT CAUSE:

Owner directed change. 

IS A CONTRACT TIME EXTENSION WARRANTED? YES CALENDAR DAYS REQUESTED: 60

City of Miramar

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Submitted To: CHANGE ORDER No.: 002

13900 Pembroke Road DATE: 9/23/2024

Miramar FL 33027

Owner:
City of Miramar - Public Works Department

Project Name:
Milling and Resurfacing, Sidewalk ADA Upgrades and Drainage Apron Installation

Owner Project Number:
IFB No. 23-026 - BC-MIRAMAR-FY-2020-00003 Surtax Project

10850 NW 138th Street #3 - Hialeah Gardens,  FL 33018 T: 786.452.1481 - F: 305.397.2311

EXHIBIT "B"



-$                         4

TN 180.00$           218,061.00$          

-$                         

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT 219,608.00$         

-$                         9

-$                         

7 -$                         

8

-$                         

5 -$                         

6

CHANGE ORDER COST
LINE # DESCRIPTION QTY UOM UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

3

2 SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE, TRAFFIC C 1211.45

1 INLET PROTECTION SYSTEM (PARTIAL) 1 LS 1,547.00$       1,547.00$               

CHANGES: (Description of the added/deleted/revised Work)

Additional Work (See below for breakdown)

ROOT CAUSE:

Owner directed change. 

IS A CONTRACT TIME EXTENSION WARRANTED? YES CALENDAR DAYS REQUESTED: 60

City of Miramar

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Submitted To: CHANGE ORDER No.: 003

13900 Pembroke Road DATE: 9/23/2024

Miramar FL 33027

Owner:
City of Miramar - Public Works Department

Project Name:
Milling and Resurfacing, Sidewalk ADA Upgrades and Drainage Apron Installation

Owner Project Number:
IFB No. 23-026 - BC-MIRAMAR-FY-2020-00003 Surtax Project

10850 NW 138th Street #3 - Hialeah Gardens,  FL 33018 T: 786.452.1481 - F: 305.397.2311



EXHIBIT "C"

















































EXHIBIT "B"
EXHIBIT "A" TO EXHIBIT "A"








	EXHIBIT B.pdf
	CO 089-002 - ADDITIONAL WORK
	CO 089-003 - ADDITIONAL WORK

	EXHIBIT C.pdf
	Agreement_Stout Group_BC Surtax Phase III_Reso #24-18
	R7951_Exhibit B_Stout Group Proposal




